According to IFRS 9 5.5.1, the Bank must recognise provisions for expected credit loss on financial assets measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income. Nevertheless, the provision should be recognised in other comprehensive income
against profit or loss.

vii. Minimum dividends

Article 79 of the Chilean Corporation Law stipulates that at least 30% of the net profit for the year shall be distributed. This
adjustment consists of determining 30% of the adjustments affecting the result for the year.

viii. Deferred taxes

This adjustment consists of determining the deferred taxes related to the adjustments made.

These adjustments, both in equity and profit or loss, are generated by adopting the FMC's CASB and therefore do not correspond to
the recognition of prior period mistakes following IAS 8.

Banco Santander-Chile and Affiliates

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, and January 1, 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements December 2022 / Banco Santander Chile   53

NOTE 04 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued

d. Pro-forma financial statements in accordance with the CASB:

The Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Position for the opening balances as of January 1, 2021, is as follows:

   As of January 1, 2021

   Balance   Balance

   Final Reclassification Adjustments  Initial

   MCh$  MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent.  2,803,288 - - 2,803,288

Cash in collection process  452,963 - - 452,963

Financial assets held for trading at fair value through profit or loss  9,165,803 (367,265) - 8,798,538

   Financial derivatives contracts  9,032,085 (367,265) - 8,664,820

   Debt financial instruments  133,718   133,718

   Other  - - - -

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through
profit or loss

 - - - -

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss   - - - -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income   7,162,542 65,689 1,408 7,229,639

   Debt financial instruments   7,162,542 (2,217)  7,160,325

   Other   67,906 1,408 69,314

Financial derivative contracts for hedge accounting   - 367,265 - 367,265

Financial assets at amortised cost   33,432,349 (67,906) - 33,364,443

   Rights under repurchase and securities lending agreements  - - - -

   Debt financial instruments   - - - -

   Interbank loans   18,920 - - 18,920

   Loans and receivables from customers - Commercial   16,390,847 (67,906) - 16,322,941

   Loans and receivables - Mortgage   12,350,544 - - 12,350,544

   Loans and receivables from customers - Consumers   4,672,038 - - 4,672,038

Investment in companies   10,770 2,217 174 13,161

Intangible assets   82,537 - - 82,537

Fixed assets   187,240 - - 187,240

Assets under the right to use leased assets and lease obligations  201,611 - - 201,611

Current taxes   - 2,897 - 2,897

Deferred taxes   538,118 (129,064) (3,273) 405,781

Other assets   1,738,856 (49,749) - 1,689,107

Non-current assets and disposal groups and liabilities included in
disposal groups

 - 49,749 - 49,749

TOTAL ASSETS  55,776,077 (126,167) (1,691) 55,648,219

Banco Santander-Chile and Affiliates

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, and January 1, 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements December 2022 / Banco Santander Chile   54

NOTE 04 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued

   As of January 1, 2021

   Balance   Balance

   Final Reclassification
Adjustment

s
Initial

   MCh$  MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

LIABILITIES

Cash in collection process  361,631 - - 361,631

Financial liabilities held for trading at fair value through profit or
loss

 9,018,660 (449,137) - 8,569,523

Financial derivatives contracts  9,018,660 (449,137) - 8,569,523

Other  - - - -

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss   - - - -

Financial derivative contracts for hedge accounting   - 449,137 - 449,137

Financial liabilities at amortised cost   40,829,586 (1,357,539) - 39,472,047

Deposits and other demand liabilities   14,560,893 - - 14,560,893

Time deposits and other term equivalents   10,581,791 - - 10,581,791

Obligations under repurchase and securities lending agreements   969,808 - - 969,808

Interbank borrowing  6,328,599 - - 6,328,599

Debt financial instruments issued   8,204,177 (1,357,539) - 6,846,638

Other financial liabilities   184,318 - - 184,318

Obligations under leasing contracts  149,585 - - 149,585

Financial instruments of regulatory capital issued  - 1,357,539 - 1,357,539

Provisions for contingencies  456,120 (318,234) - 137,886

Provisions for dividends, payments of interest and reappreciation of
financial instruments of issued regulatory capital

 - 155,234 - 155,234

Special provisions for credit risk  - 162,802 (12,124) 150,678

Current taxes   12,977 2,897 - 15,874

Deferred taxes   129,066 (129,064) 428 430

Other liabilities  1,165,853 198 - 1,166,051

Liabilities included in disposal groups for sale   - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   52,123,478 (126,167) (11,696) 51,985,615

EQUITY

Capital  891,303 - - 891,303

Reserves  2,341,986 - 8,851 2,350,837

Other comprehensive income accrued income  (27,586) - 1,154 (26,432)

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss  - 753 126 879

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  (27,586) (753) 1,028 (27,311)

Retained earnings from prior years  . - - -

Profit (loss) for the year  517,447 - - 517,447

Minus: Provision for minimum dividends   (155,234) - - (155,234)

Equity holders of the Bank:   3,567,916 - 10,005 3,577,921

Non-controlling interest   84,683 - - 84,683

TOTAL EQUITY   3,652,599 - 10,005 3,662,604

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   55,776,077 (126,167) (1,691) 55,648,219

Banco Santander-Chile and Affiliates

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, and January 1, 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements December 2022 / Banco Santander Chile   55

NOTE 04 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued

The Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Position as of December 31, 2021, is as follows:

   As of December 31, 2021

   Balance   Balance

Final  Reclassification

Adjustments
Initial

   MCh$  MCh$  MCh$   MCh$

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent.  2,881,558 - - 2,881,558

Cash in collection process  390,271 - - 390,271

Financial assets held for trading at fair value through profit or
loss

10,196,954 (629,136) - 9,567,818

Financial derivatives contracts  10,123,607 (629,136) - 9,494,471

Debt financial instruments  73,347 - - 73,347

Other  - - - -

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value
through profit or loss

- - - -

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss   - - - -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

5,803,139 103,719 (6,062) 5,900,796

Debt financial instruments   5,803,139 (1,761) - 5,801,378

Other  - 105,480 (6,062) 99,418

Financial derivative contracts for hedge accounting   - 629,136 - 629,136

Financial assets at amortised cost   40,056,687 (105,480) 311,050 40,262,257

Rights under repurchase and securities lending agreements  - - - -

Debt financial instruments   4,380,680 - 311,050 4,691,730

Interbank loans   428 - - 428

Loans and receivables from customers - Commercial   17,138,936 (105,480) - 17,033,456

Loans and receivables - Mortgage   13,802,214 - - 13,802,214

Loans and receivables from customers - Consumers   4,734,429 - - 4,734,429

Investment in companies   35,934 1,761 - 37,695

Intangible assets   95,411 - - 95,411

Fixed assets   190,290 - - 190,290

Assets under the right to use leased assets and lease obligations  184,528 - - 184,528

Current taxes   121,534 - - 121,534

Deferred taxes   759,699 (336,193) (4,743) 418,763

Other assets   2,955,020 (22,207) - 2,932,813

Non-current assets and disposal groups and liabilities included in
disposal groups

- 22,207 - 22,207

TOTAL ASSETS  63,671,025 (336,193) 300,245 63,635,077

Banco Santander-Chile and Affiliates

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, and January 1, 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements December 2022 / Banco Santander Chile   56

NOTE 04 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued

   As of December 31, 2021

   Balance   Balance

Final

Reclassification

Adjustments
Initial

   MCh$   MCh$  MCh$   MCh$

LIABILITIES

Cash in collection process  379,934 - - 379,934

Financial liabilities held for trading at fair value through profit or
loss

10,871,241 (1,364,210) - 9,507,031

Financial derivatives contracts  10,871,241 (1,364,210) - 9,507,031

Other  - - - -

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss   - - - -

Financial derivative contracts for hedge accounting   - 1,364,210 - 1,364,210

Financial liabilities at amortised cost   45,525,177 (1,461,637) - 44,063,540

Deposits and other demand liabilities   17,900,938 - - 17,900,938

Time deposits and other term equivalents   10,131,055 - - 10,131,055

Obligations under repurchase and securities lending agreements   86,634 - - 86,634

Interbank borrowing  8,826,583 - - 8,826,583

Debt financial instruments issued   8,397,060 (1,461,637) - 6,935,423

Other financial liabilities   182,907 - - 182,907

Obligations under leasing contracts  139,795 - - 139,795

Financial instruments of regulatory capital issued  - 2,054,105 - 2,054,105

Provisions for contingencies  710,419 (544,873) - 165,546

Provisions for dividends, payments of interest and reappreciation of
financial instruments of issued regulatory capital

- 237,483 1,287 238,770

Special provisions for credit risk  - 307,273 (18,278) 288,995

Current taxes   - - - -

Deferred taxes   345,117 (336,193) 82,539 91,463

Other liabilities  2,204,762 (592,351) - 1,612,411

Liabilities included in disposal groups for sale   - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES  60,176,445 (336,193) 65,548 59,905,800

EQUITY

Capital  891,303 - - 891,303

Reserves  2,548,965 - 8,851 2,557,816

Other comprehensive income accrued income  (577,524) - 223,160 (354,364)

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss  - 576 - 576

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  (577,524) (576) 223,160 (354,940)

Retained earnings from prior years  - - - -

Profit (loss) for the year  774,959 - 3,974 778,933

Minus: Provision for minimum dividends  (237,483)  - (1,288) (238,771)

Equity holders of the Bank:  3,400,220 - 234,697 3,634,917

Non-controlling interest  94,360  -  - 94,360

TOTAL EQUITY  3,494,580 - 234,697 3,729,277

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  63,671,025 (336,193) 300,245 63,635,077

Banco Santander-Chile and Affiliates

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, and January 1, 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements December 2022 / Banco Santander Chile   57

NOTE 04 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued

The Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Income as of December 31, 2021, is as follows:

   As of December 31, 2021

   Balance   Balance

   Final  Reclassification  Adjustments   Initial

   MCh$   MCh$   MCh$

Interest income  2,921,097 (1,097,124) - 1,823,973

Interest expense   (1,104,751) 684,834  - (419,917)

Net interest income   1,816,346 (412,290) - 1,404,056

Readjustment income   - 538,379 - 538,379

Readjustment expenses   - (144,454)  - (144,454)

Net readjustment income   - 393,925 - 393,925

Commission income   578,604 18,365 - 596,969

Commission expenses   (245,853) 0  - (245,853)

Net commission income   332,751 18,365 - 351,116

Financial result per:

Financial assets and liabilities held for trading   (6,403) (22,199) - (28,602)

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value
through profit or loss

 - - - -

Financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through
profit or loss

 - - - -

Gain or loss on derecognition of financial assets and liabilities not
measured at fair value through profit or loss

 - 22,199 - 22,199

Foreign exchange, readjustments and hedge accounting of
foreign currencies

 139,600 (17,326) - 122,274

Reclassifications of financial assets due to changes in business
model

 - - - -

Other financial results   - -  - -

Net financial result   133,197 (17,326) - 115,871

Results from investments in companies   (663) 188  - (475)

Results of non-current assets and disposal groups not qualifying
as discontinued operations

 - 1,538 - 1,538

Other operating income   20,461 (18,799)  - 1,662

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME   2,302,092 (34,399) - 2,267,693

Expenses from obligations to employee benefits   (397,675)  -  - (397,675)

Administrative expenses   (280,134) - - (280,134)

Depreciation and amortisation   (122,055) - - (122,055)

Impairment of non-financial assets   - - - -

Other operational expenses   (117,054) 17,218  - (99,836)

OTHER OPERATIONAL EXPENSES   (916,918) 17,218 - (899,700)

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE CREDIT LOSS   1,385,174 17,181 - 1,367,993

Credit loss expense for:

Provisions for credit risk due from banks and loans and
receivables from customers

 (405,575) 83,751 - (321,824)

Special provisions for credit risk   - (143,543) 6,154 (137,389)

Recovery of impaired loans   - 76,999 - 76,999

Impairment for credit risk on other financial assets not measured
at fair value through profit or loss

   - (26) (711) (737)

Credit loss expense   (405,575) (17,181) 5,443 (382,951)

Banco Santander-Chile and Affiliates

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, and January 1, 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements December 2022 / Banco Santander Chile   58

NOTE 04 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued

Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Income as of December 31, 2021, continued

   As of December 31, 2021

   Balance   Balance

   Final

Reclassification

Adjustment

s
Initial

   MCh$   MCh$   MCh$

OPERATIONAL RESULT   979,599 - 5,443 985,042

Results from continuing operations before taxes   979,599 - 5,443 985,042

Income tax  (194,679) - (1,469) (196,148)

Results from continuing operations after taxes  784,920 - 3,974 788,894

Results from discontinued operations before taxes  - - - -

Discontinued operations taxes  - - - -

Results from discontinued operations after taxes  - - - -

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (OR PERIOD)   784,920 - 3,974 788,894

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Bank  774,959 - 3,974 778,933

Non-controlling interest  9,961 - - 9,961

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Bank:

Basic utility  4.11 - 0.03 4.13

Diluted earnings   4.11 - 0.03 4.13

Banco Santander-Chile and Affiliates

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, and January 1, 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements December 2022 / Banco Santander Chile   59

NOTE 04 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued

Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as of December 31, 2021, continued

  Balance
 Balance

Final Reclassification Adjustments Initial